
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 5 February 2020 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Redpath 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Steven Lee 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Patrick Sheard 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Catherine Young 

  
 
 

 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM: 4 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildf
[...]
cision-making processes of 
the Council and should not be considered, or commented on, as if they already represent 
either Council policy or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making powers 
and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive.  The subject matter 
of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this stage and any 
recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval by the Executive, and 
are not necessarily in final form.” 

 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 17 
October 2019. 
 

4   COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY GRANTS 2020-21 (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

5   FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF CHANTRY WOOD 
CAMPSITE (Pages 21 - 86) 
 

6   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 87 - 120) 
 

7   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 121 - 124) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.   
 

 

Page 3



 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 4



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

17 October 2019 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

  Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
  Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Dennis Booth, David Goodwin, Gordon Jackson, John Rigg and 
Tony Rooth were also in attendance. 
 

C17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steven Lee.  There were no 
substitutes. 
 

C18   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C19   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 5 September 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C20   PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
The Board was invited to note the Procurement Service Strategy 2019 – 2021 and covering 
update report regarding procurement at the Council, its importance and the planned 
approach going forward.  The report highlighted the need for an effective commissioning, 
procurement and contract management function. 
  
A supporting presentation was given by the Procurement Manager which explained that 
commissioning was a process of identifying the needs of a business area and assessing 
how those needs could be met and services provided, procurement was a system of buying 
goods, services or works and contract management was an ongoing oversight of a contract 
to ensure that it was delivered and that risks and opportunities were identified and 
managed.  The presentat
[...]
ing would 
come into effect. 
  
The implications for the Council were the need to change how it collected waste to reflect the 
changes in what there was to collect and do before the market changed to ensure best value 
and to guarantee that there remained a market for collected waste. 
  
The likely scenarios for future possible service models included separating paper with cans, 
plastics and glass together or separating glass and paper with cans and plastics together.  
The first proposal would retain material value, reduce contamination and require an 
additional container (bin, box or bag).  The second proposal could possibly be mandated by 
Government and would also ensure that material retained value and contamination was 
reduced whilst requiring two additional containers (bins, boxes or bags) and potentially 
reducing the recycling rate. 
  
With regard to progress to date, vehicle procurement was in the initial stages and the 
Council continued to monitor the market and respond to consultations and studies. 
  
In summary, collection methods would need to change, materials to collect would be 
determined centrally and were not yet confirmed.  There would be more consultations, 
Government responses to which were expected in summer 2020.  By July 2020 the Council 
should have a clear direction of travel and options and proposals would be put before the 
Board to consider at that time.  Vehicles were being procured to handle all options although 
additional fleet may be needed and delivery was expected in Autumn 2020. 
  
The following points arose from related discussion and questions: 
  

             Although there were numerous changes proposed in the field of refuse and recycling, 
the Council was in a strong position to respond to these in partnership with other 
Surrey local authorities whilst retaining services and expertise in-house. 

             Sorting of waste by residents using their own receptacles was beneficial to minimise 
contamination.
[...]
ce to be reached 
between finance and the environment as, although electric vehicles could be more 
costly to purchase, they could be cheaper to run and had environmental benefits.  
Methane and hydrogen fuel cells were possible alternative fuel sources. 

             A gasification plant involving methane gas to produce electricity was being developed 
by Surrey County Council in the Spelthorne area. 

             Surrey County Council was seeking to measure its carbon footprint and comply with its 
declared climate change emergency. 

             Green waste was disposed of at various locations in the Borough and beyond.  The 
export of organic matter was not known. 

 

C22   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan dated October 2019 was noted by the Executive Advisory 
Board. 
 

C23   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Executive Advisory Board agreed its work programme. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Executive Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Steve Benbough 

Tel: 01483 444052 

Email: stephen.benbough@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Julia McShane 

Tel: 01483 837736 

Email: julia.mcshane@guildford.gov.uk  

Date: 18 February 2020 

Community and Voluntary Grants 2020-21 
 

Executive Summary  
This report sets out the proposed allocation of grants to voluntary and community 
organisations for 2020-21.  In order to protect and maintain services to some of our most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged residents, we are proposing to transfer £50,495 from the 
community grants budget to support the voluntary grants scheme in 2020-21. 
 
Recommendation to Executive 
That the Executive approves: 
 
(1) the allocation of community grants for 2020-21 as set out in Appendix 1 to this 

report; 
 

(2) the transfer of £50,495 from the c
[...]
el decided to award grants to organisations scoring 12 points or more 
out of a possible 25.  The grants recommended for funding in 2020-21 are set out 
in Appendix 2 to this report.   The total proposed allocation is £221,500. 

 
3.8 Applicants for voluntary (and community) grants have been informed of their 

provisional allocations and advised that these are subject to approval by the 
Executive. 

 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 All applications for community and voluntary grants have been considered by the 

Council’s Grants Panel. 
 
5.  Key Risks 
 

5.1 We believe that the grants recommended in this report align our grant support for 
voluntary and community organisations with our corporate priorities, particularly 
in terms of the focus on the disadvantaged and vulnerable. However, we should 
be mindful that, as the largest funder of services in some cases, we are likely to 
be seen as being responsible and accountable for their provision and 
continuation. 

 
6.  Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The proposed allocations set out in this report are based on the funding for 

community and voluntary grants included within the Council’s budget for 2020-21.  
Within this overall grants pot, we are proposing the virement of £50,495 from the 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

community grants budget to the budget for grants to voluntary organisations for 
2020-21. 

  

7.  Legal Implications 
 
7.1 We have the power to give grants to voluntary and community organisations 

under the general power of competence in Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
7.2 Community and voluntary organisations awarded grants will be required to enter 

into a funding agreement with us before any payment is made.  The agreement 
will set out the outcomes to be achieved using the funding and these will be 
monitored to ensure that they are delivered. 

 
8. Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the report. 
 
9. Equality and Diversi
[...]
 as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.  It 
recommends that £50,495 be vired from the community grants budget to the 
budget for grants to voluntary organisations to accommodate this. 

 
13.  Background Papers 
 

Community Grants Scheme Application Forms 2020-21 
Voluntary Grants Application Forms 2020-21 
Community Grants Scoring Matrix 
Voluntary Grants Scoring Matrix 

 
 

14.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1:  Proposed Community Grants Scheme Allocations 2020-21 
 Appendix 2:  Proposed Voluntary Grants Scheme Allocations 2020-21 
 
 
 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / 151 Officer 06/01/20 

Legal / Governance 07/01/20 

HR  

Equalities  

Lead Councillor 14/01/20 

CMT 14/01/20 

Committee Services  

Page 15

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME: PROPOSED GRANTS 2020-21 
 

Organisation  Project  
Amount 
Applied 

For 

Total 
Score 

Amount 
Awarded 

GBC 
Premises 

Rent 
Paid 

Estimated 
Market 
Rent 

Wanborough Village Hall 
Upgrade the premises, including accessibility 
for all 

£15,000 16 £15,000 No - 
 

Rosamund Community Garden  
Establishment of a community hub in the 
garden 

£6,286 16 £6,286 No - 
 

HQ Theatres Trust 
Provision of Live Well Festival 2020 at G 
Live 

£4,910 16 £4,910 Yes 0 Unknown 

Stoke and District Horticultural 
Society 

Refurbishment of Aggie Hall £13,309 16 £13,309 Yes £700 £20,000 

Reskilled 
Start-up funding for project to support the 
long-term unemployed 

£3,488 15 £3,488 No -  

Guildford Walking for Health 
Expansion of offer and increased capacity to 
deliver 

£2,085 15 £2,085 No - 
 

CHIPS 
Supporting attendance by less advantage 
young people 

£15,000 14 £15,000 No -  

Surrey Beekeepers Association 
(Guildford Division) 

Expansion of outreach programme £785 14 £785 No -  

Eden People Community Wellbeing 
Group 

Project to support emotional and physical 
health  

£1,562 14 £1,562 No -  

YMCA Downslink Group Programme t
[...]
 

Notes 

Citizens Advice County 
Court Helpdesk 

Guildford County Court Help 
Desk Project 

£5,000 13 £5,000 No - 
  

Citizens Advice 
Guildford 

Mental Health Project £10,000 13 £10,000 

Yes 

(Hayden 
Place) 

£41,400 £50,000 

Also core funding of 
£214,000 
amounting to total 
overall support of 
£232,600  

Voluntary Action South 
West Surrey 

Buddy Scheme £2,500 12 £1,500 Yes £9,000 £14,000 
Total support of 

£6,500 

   Total £221,500     

 

 

P
age 20

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 2



 

 

Executive Report 

Ward(s) affected: Holy Trinity 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Hendryk Jurk, Countryside Manager 

Tel: 01483 444768m 

Email: Hendryk.Jurk@guildford.gov.uk  

Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Pauline Searle 

Tel: 01483 825424 

Email: Pauline.Searle@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 24 March 2020 

 

Future Management and Operation of 

Chantry Wood Campsite 
Executive Summary 
 
In March 2019, the Executive considered the options available to the Council in relation 
to the Chantry wood campsite. It decided that public consultation should be undertaken 
and the results reported back to the Executive to inform its decision on the future of the 
campsite. 
  
Consultation exercises were undertaken during 2019 via a range of methods. 
 
The key messages resulting from the consultation are that there is strong public support 
for the continuation of public camping at Chantry Wood, there is an appeal of the basic 
facilities and that people would be willing to pay a higher fee. 
 
Respondents were also supportive of the idea of using this area for a forest school but 
were concerned about the loss of private camping. 
 
Finally, some residents indicated that the Council should consider enabling volunteers to 
run the site and this has been added this to the original options appraisal. 
 
The information gathered has been added to the original options appraisal and seeks a 
decision on the way forward. 
 
Recommendation to Executive 
 
The Executive is asked to agree  
 

1. that the camp site continues in its current form with increased fees as shown in 
Option B” shown in paragraph 5.7. 

2. that the Council continues to engage with forest school operators to explore 
options to increase outdoor education whilst maintaining a camping facility. 

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation: 
 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

To implement arrangements at the campsite that respond to the views expressed during 
the consultation protects the natural environment and reduces the operational cost to the 
Council. 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This report set out the responses from: the public consultation carried out in November 

2019, site users feedback collected during the summer season 2019 and the local 

consultation undertaken in February 2019 in order to enable the Executive to reach a 

decision on the future of the camp site. 

 

2. Strategic Priorities 

 

2.1. A number of Council policies and strategies cover the management of the Borough’s 

countryside estate. These include the adopted Countryside Vision, the Play Strategy, 

the Surrey Hills AONB Management Plan and the provision of SANGs in the Local 

Plan. 

 

2.2. These policies and strategies seek  

 to protect and enhance the natural environment for future generations  

 to encourage access, education and enjoyment of the natural environment 

 to reduce negative impacts from activities on residents, landscape, 

biodiversity and other recreational activities 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1. The Chantry Wood Campsite was originally subject to review because the current 

buildings required investment and there were operational costs and difficulties for the 

Parks Service to effectively manage the site. 

 

3.2. The original report was considered by the Executive at its meeting on 8 January 2019 

and this considered the following options: 

 

Option 
 

Capital Cost 
 

Operational 
Cost 
 

Constraints 

[...]
der engagement and provision of more detail 

on the various options 

 

5.3. The consultation results regarding the future operation of the camp site are 

summarised below: 

 

 

 

5.4. The table below summarises the results of the qualitative consultation on the options: 

Option 
 

Preferred 
option 

Second 
choice 

 Total % for first 
and second 
choice 

A: Fully refurbish campsite with 
upgraded facilities 

15% 29%  44% 

B: Public campsite with the basic 
existing facilities the facilities 

60% 19%  79% 

C: Campsite for schools and scouts 
only  

9% 32%  41% 

D: Forest School  18% 12%  30% 

E: No campsite.  9% 6%  15% 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

 

5.5. No responses were received from the five schools that were contacted. 

 

5.6. In relation to the preferred option of continuing public camping, the following should be 

noted: 

(i) It is not practical to install toilets with direct connections to the cesspit without a 

better water supply that would comply with Building Regulations. 

(ii) The campsite will need investment in order to extend the life of the current 

facilities. The levels of investment are detail in section 9. 

(iii) Consultees recognised the financial challenges of the running of the campsite 

and there were suggestions made to explore the running of the campsite 

bookings by a third party. 

(iv) Within the qualitative analysis some residents indicated that the Council should 

consider enabling volunteers to run the site.  This has been included in the 

options appraisal. No firm proposals have been received at this stage however. 

 

5.7. Continuing with the stated preferred option, the qualitative assessment suggests that 

following would be acceptable to the public. 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Option A: Fully 
refurbished 
campsite 

Little support to justify a large 
investment to the site and there are 
concerns about the impact on the Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

Improvements to the 
water s
[...]
te in its current or a refurbished format. 

 

11.2. The consultation that took place in November/ December 2019 comprised of an 

online survey eliciting 459 responses, two focus groups utilising 25 members of the 

citizens panel and 5 in depth stakeholder interviews. 

 

11.3. The preferred options for the use of the campsite in rank order were: 

 

1) Option B – a campsite for the public with basic facilities 79% 

2) Option A – a refurbished campsite for the public 44% 

3) Option C – a campsite for schools and scouts only 41% 

4) Option D – A campsite for forest school education 30% 

5) Option E - No campsite 15% 

 

11.4. There is strong public support for the continuation for public camping at Chantry 

Wood, and the appeal of the basic facilities was highlighted. 

 

11.5. Previous users (165 out of 225) indicated that they would be willing to pay a higher 

fee. 

 

11.6. 210 respondents consider that it currently offers value for money and indicated high 

satisfaction levels with the current provision. 

 

11.7. Respondents were in principle supportive of the proposal to use this area for a forest 

school, but were concerned about the loss of private camping.  There continues to be 

a limited understanding of what a forest school is by the public. 

 

11.8. Respondents to the consultation also raised concerns about potential impact on the 

Chantry Wood bluebell habitat and traffic on the local roads that would limit 

commercial potential of the site. 

 

11.9. Further detailed discussions with Forest School operators have not yet taking place, 

as the potential constraints resulting from the public consultation will need to be 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 5



 

 

included in the discussions.  Feedback received indicates that it is unlikely that Forest 

School Operators would consider it viable to operate public camping provision. 

 

11.10. In any future scenario the Council may require introducing rules or restrictions to the 

us
[...]
 

1 APRIL 2021 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 122

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 
 

 
Community Executive Advisory Board 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Review of Refuse and 
Recycling Service 

To consider future options and proposals 
for the Refuse and Recycling Service. 

Yes Cllr David 
Goodwin 

Chris Wheeler 
Waste, Parking and 
Fleet Services 
Manager / 
Liz Mockeridge 
Waste Policy and 
Development Manager 

Summer 2020 

Arts Collection To review the Council’s art collection 
located at the Woking Road Depot 
(www2.guildford.gov.uk/boroughcollection/) 
 

No Cllr Pauline 
Searle 

Hannah Dix, Arts 
Officer 

 

 
 

P
age 123

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Community and Voluntary Grants 2020-21
	Item 4 (1) - Voluntary and Community Grants Appendix 1
	Item 4 (2) - Voluntary and Community Grants Appendix 2

	5 Future Management and Operation of Chantry Wood Campsite
	Item 5 (1) - Appendix 1 GBC Chantry Wood Campsite consultation interim report V3

	6 Forward Plan
	7 EAB Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

13 February 2020 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

* Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

  Councillor Ann McShee 
  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor Pauline Searle was also in attendance. 
 

C24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Abbey, Ann McShee and Jo 
Randall.  Councillor Maddy Redpath was present as a substitute for Councillor Ann McShee. 
 

C25   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Pauline Searle declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda item number 4 as a 
trustee of Reskilled and a patron of Homestart. 
 

C26   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 17 October 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
  
Arising from the minutes, a councillor expressed a wish for the EAB to review the 
Procurement Service Strategy when it had been prepared. 
 

C27   COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY GRANTS 2020-21  
The Board considered an Executive report which set out the proposed allocation of grants to 
voluntary and community organisations for 2020-21 following their review by the Council’s 
Grants Panel.  In order to protect and maintain services to some of the Borough’s most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged residents, the Council was proposing to transfer £50,495 from 
the community grants budget, where there was a surplus, to support the voluntary grants 
scheme, which was oversubscribed, in 2020-21. 
  
The following points arose from related questions and discussion: 
  

             All grant applications were scored against a criteria previously agreed by the Council. 

             The grant recommended for allocation to the Stoke and District Horticultural Society in 
respect of Aggie Hall was for essential maintenance works and was anticipated that 
the refurbished Hall would remain open for some years to come. 

             Some grants funded the employment of staff and it was important for applicants to be 
aware of their likely allocation at an early stage to facilitate forward planning and 
provide certainty.  In the future it was likely that some annual voluntary grants would 
be replaced by three year rolling service level agreements (SLAs) for this reason and 
community grants may be provided through a crowdfunding model going forward.  



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

SLAs would enhance monitoring of grant delivery and outcomes as they required 
formal monitoring review meetings with grant recipients. 

             Although South West Surrey Association for Mental Health had applied for a voluntary 
grant of £22,500 in respect of its Canterbury Care Centre project, the recommended 
allocation was a reduced amount of £20,000. 

             The total allocation of community grants in 2020-21 was £81,865 and the remaining 
£50,495 had been transferred to support the voluntary grants scheme. 

  
In conclusion, the Board indicated its support for the recommended community and 
voluntary grant allocations and transfer of £50,495 from the community grants budget to 
support the voluntary grants scheme in 2020-21, with the exception of the proposed grant to 
South West Surrey Association for Mental Health.  The Board recommended that the 
Executive should reconsider the latter grant to establish the Association’s need for the full 
amount of £22,500 applied for and consider increasing the grant to match that sum. 
 

C28   FUTURE MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF CHANTRY WOOD CAMPSITE  
The Parks and Landscape Manager introduced this agenda item by giving an explanatory 
presentation in respect of forest schools and ‘learning outside the classroom’ (LOtC). 
  
Forest schools were described as an inspirational process that offered children, young 
people and adults regular opportunities to achieve and to develop confidence and self 
esteem through hands-on learning experiences in a local woodland environment.  The 
presentation explained the principles of forest schools; their regulation, monitoring and 
delivery; their funding; and the forest school proposal for the Chantry Wood campsite 
together with its strategic alignment to policies and strategies. 
  
There were six principles of forest schools covering the nature of their learning processes, 
locations, aims, offerings, practitioners, and range of learner-centred processes to create a 
community for development and learning.  Planning, adaptation, observations and reviewing 
were integral elements of forest schools, which were overseen by the Forest School 
Association. 
  
LOtC featured the use of places other than the classroom for teaching and learning.  It 
focused on facilitating children and young people to embrace the outdoors environment 
whilst providing them with challenging, exciting and different experiences to assist with their 
learning.  LOtC was overseen by the Council for Learning Outside the Classroom. 
  
In terms of regulation, monitoring and delivery, forest schools aligned with and supported the 
Early Years Framework and National Curriculum whilst contributing to child development 
and learning.  Forest schools were inspected and assessed by Ofsted along with all other 
schools and nurseries and there were many models of delivery.  Delivery consisted of ad 
hoc and consistent planned sessions for Early Years, Key Stage 1 onwards and Play 
schemes together with dedicated full time learning provision for Early Years. 
  
Funding for forest schools consisted of the schools budget, Parent and Teacher 
Associations, parent funding, childcare vouchers, tax free savings or funding provided by 
others such as Fun in the School Holidays and Playrangers. 
  
The Surrey Hills Forest School, which was well established and provided valuable outputs, 
provided an example of how a similar provision at the Chantry Wood Campsite may appear. 
  
The forest school proposal for Chantry Wood campsite was likely to consist of two sessions 
per day (9 - 11:30 and 13:00 - 15:00) with eight children during term time in addition to all 
day sessions with an average of 20 children during holiday time subject to the child to adult 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

ratio.  Any arrangement would limit operators to 3 groups of 8 children between 7:30 and 
18:00 for 5 days a week and transport to the site would be by minibus.  The woods were not 
being privatised and the forest school activity would be undertaken in common with the 
ongoing and required public use. 
  
Strategic alignment consisted of the Council’s Countryside Vision and Play Strategy, the 
Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty management plan, the National Curriculum, 
Early Years provision, local businesses and national policies. 
  
The Countryside Manager’s report advised that when the Executive considered the options 
available to the Council in relation to the future management and operation of Chantry Wood 
campsite in March 2019, it decided that public consultation should be undertaken and the 
results reported back to the Executive to inform its decision on the future of the campsite.  
Therefore, consultation exercises were undertaken during 2019 via a range of methods.  The 
report set out the responses from the public consultation carried out in November 2019, site 
users feedback collected during the summer season 2019 and the local consultation 
undertaken in February 2019. 
  
The key messages resulting from the consultation were that there was strong public support 
for the continuation of public camping at Chantry Wood, the existing basic facilities had 
appeal and that people would be willing to pay a higher fee to utilise the facility.  
Respondents were also supportive of the idea of using this area for a forest school but were 
concerned about the loss of private camping.  Finally, some residents indicated that the 
Council should consider enabling volunteers to run the site and this has been added to the 
original options appraisal.  The information gathered had been added to the original options 
appraisal and sought a decision on the way forward. 
  
The EAB was invited to express views in respect of the recommendations to the Executive to 
agree Option B2 that the campsite continued in its current form with increased fees as 
shown in shown in paragraph 5.7 of the report and that the Council continued to engage with 
forest school operators to explore options to increase outdoor education whilst maintaining a 
camping facility.  The reasons for the recommendations were to implement arrangements at 
the campsite that responded to the views expressed during the consultation whilst protecting 
the natural environment and reducing the operational cost to the Council. 
  
The following points and comments arose form related questions and discussion: 
  

             The continued use of the site as a private campsite enhanced by the addition of a 
forest school was welcomed. 

             Funding predictions set out in the report were scenarios based on assumptions 
regarding the numbers of child and adult users and that all users paid the same rate. 

             Whilst the minimum price per booking for use of the whole site had increased and a 
further charge was made per additional adult per night, many consultees had indicated 
that they were content to pay a higher charge and were in favour of the single use 
option.  

             Although a capital investment of £22,000 to rebuild both toilet blocks to increase their 
accessibility to disabled people and make them more pleasant received some support 
from councillors, consultation responses had not indicated strong support for this 
improvement which would lead to price increases. 

  
The Chairman summarised the EAB’s views that the Executive should explore the possibility 
of making some limited disabled adaptations to improve the campsite’s facilities, that Option 
B2, to continue to provide basic facilities operated by the Council with increased charges, be 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

supported, and that the Council continued to engage with forest school operators to explore 
options to increase outdoor education whilst maintaining a camping facility. 
 

C29   FORWARD PLAN  
Having reviewed the Executive Forward Plan, the EAB indicated that it would be interested 
in reviewing various corporate governance related matters, pest control services and 
councillor working groups. 
 

C30   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The EAB’s work programme was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


